
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 17 December 2008 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Dickinson Room, Three 
Rivers House 

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 

Councillors:- R Laval (Chair) 
A Wylie (Vice-Chair) 
M Bedford 
 

Z McQuire 
R Sangster 
I Sharpe 
 

 
 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 2   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

  To receive any disclosures of interest.  
 

 

 3   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Shared 
Services Committee held on 6 October 2008.  
 

 

 4   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

  To announce items of other business notified to the Secretary of 
the Joint Committee, together with the special circumstances 
which justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The 
Chairman to rule on the admission of such items. (Note: If other 
confidential business is approved under this item, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional item(s)).  
 
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 5   IMPLEMENTATION - PROGRESS REPORT 1 - 18 

  This report gives an update on the implementation of shared 
services.  
 

 

 6   DETAILED BUSINESS CASE, SERVICE AND FINANCIAL 
PLANNING 

19 - 244 

  This report allows consideration of draft service plans and the 
proposed budgets for shared services over the three year period 
2009-2012.  It also provides an update of the Detailed Business 
Case.  
 

 

 7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item(s) there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined under the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  
 

 

Part B - Closed to the Public 
 

 8   OTHER BUSINESS  

  If approved under Item 4.  
 

 

 
Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 



   

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 17 December 2008 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

5 
 

Title: IMPLEMENTATION – PROGRESS REPORT 

Report of: Laxmi Curwen – Shared Services Programme Manager 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report asks the Joint Committee to note the progress made towards 
implementing shared services.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the report be noted. 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Laxmi Curwen – Shared Services Programme Manager 
telephone number: 01923 728191 
email: Laxmi.Curwen@watford.gov.uk 

 
Report approved by:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
Tricia Taylor – Director, Better Council  - Watford B.C. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



   

 

3. PROGRESS REPORT 

3.1 Delegation an
[...]
siness Case is that we still 
have only spot salaries to use, although a pay modelling exercise using the 
National Joint Council pay spine of thirteen grades each of four incremental 
points comes within the budget based on spot salaries. 

3.2.3 Consultation   

A Joint Union/Management Committee has been set up to progress negotiation 
and consultation.  As there were no nominations for Staff representatives from 
Watford, the Management/Staff forum meetings are taking place with Three 
Rivers staff representatives only with David Gardner, the Director of Corporate 
Resources & Governance from Three Rivers. 

Other   

A Change Manager, Lynn Sherwood has been appointed to oversee the 
redeployment process.  Suppliers (s) have been selected for change 

Page 2



   

 

management training and outplacement support. 
 

3.3 IT Connectivity and Office Moves 

A “Radio” communication link has been set up between Watford and Three Rivers 
offices.  The plan is to establish a secondary link between the two councils using 
a land line linked into the Herts County Council network.  The merits of this option 
has been considered along side the option of locating Watford’s servers at the 
County’s data centre in Apsley which is preferable to locating the servers at Three 
Rivers due to increased resilience and longer term potential to extend capacity. 
(See Appendix 1) The plan is to have the necessary infrastructure changes in 
place by mid March 09 to enable office moves to take place from April 09.   
 
The test to confirm that the Revenues & Benefits system can be operated in a 
“thin client” environment is due to be completed by mid December 2008. 
 

3.4 Procurement 

HR System and Payroll Service 

NorthgateArinso has been selected as the preferred supplier for the hosted HR 
system and managed payroll service provision (See Appendix 2).  It is anticipated 
that this contract will generate savings in the region of £0.5m over five years 
across both councils and pro
[...]
expected Aug 08 

Heads of Service Appointed December 2008 Partially 
completed  

2 Heads of Service 
appointed. 

Budget for SS, Service Plans and 
Detailed Business Case updated 

December 2008 Delayed Originally Nov 08 

Implementation team in place December 2008 
/January 2009 

On track   

Appointments made for HR, 
Finance, ICT 

April 2009 At risk  At risk due to dependency 
on agreeing pay and 
grading with Watford 

Office moves complete for HR, 
Finance, ICT 

April – July 
2009 

On track  
 

Dependency with Thrive 
Homes 

HR system/Payroll solution in 
place 

April – June 
2009 

Delayed Changed from Feb 09  

R&B systems harmonised 
Appointment and office moves for 
R&B complete 

Nov 2009 Delayed Changed from Aug 09 

Finance systems harmonised April 2010 On track  

ICT solution for service delivery in 
place 

April 2010 On track  

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 There are changes to the budgets already agreed by Three Rivers District 
Council and Watford Borough Council. These are reported at Agenda Item 6. 

4.3 Legal Issues 

4.3.1 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services draws members attention to the 
advice on harmonising leave arrangements, outlined in paragraph 3.4 above. 

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take 
in this report.  

4.5 Equalities 

4.5.1 Relevance Test 

Has a relevance test been completed for Equality Impact? No 

Did the relevance test conclude a full impact assessment was 
required? 

N/A 
 

4.6 Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & Environment, 
Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.6.1 None specific. 

 

Page 6



   

 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Brief on location of Watford servers 
Appendix 2:  HR System and Payro
[...]
8,427 £107,245

WBC saving per annum £88,113 £99,083 £79,685 £21,449

* Current Costs indicated in Current Costs Spreadsheet

** All bidder costs, with the exception of WBC, are without TUPE costs.

Supplier

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 17 December 2008  
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

 

6 
 

Title: DETAILED BUSINESS CASE, SERVICE AND FINANCIAL 
PLANNING 

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report allows consideration of draft service plans and the proposed budgets 
for shared services over the three year period 2009-2012. It also provides an 
update of the Detailed Business Case.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee reviews the draft service plans and make such amendments 
as it thinks fit.  

2.2 That the Committee notes the budgets included in the service plans. 

2.3 That the Committee reviews the Detailed Business Case and makes such 
amendments as it thinks fit. 

2.4 That the Committee notes the changes to the financial business case. 

2.5 That the two councils be informed of the changes required to fund shared 
services and be asked to confirm that funding. 

2.6 That, subject to confirmation that funding will be made available, the Committee 
approves the draft service plans and the updated Detailed Business Case. 

 
 
  
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
telephone number: 01923 727200 
email: david.gardner@threerivers.gov.uk 

 
Report approved by:  
Tricia Taylor – Executive Director – Watford B.C. 
Janice Maule – Director of Finance – Watford B.C. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



   

 

 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 At its meeting on 6 October the Joint Committee agreed the process for 
considering the Detailed Business Case, service plans and budgets. 

3.2 Service Plans 

Four draft service plans have been prepared for the three year period 2009-2012 
and are attached at Appendices 1 to 4. They represent ‘work in progress’ and 
contain:- 

• Key Purpose of the Service 

- Scope of the Service 
- Contribution to Shared Services Objectives 
- Contribution to the Councils’ Strategic Objectives 
- Three Year Overview of the Service 

• Inputs 

- People 
- Workforce Planning 
- Assets & Technology 
- Shared Services Operating Budgets and Recharges (To follow) 
- Implementation Costs (To follow) 

• Outputs & Outcomes 

- Stakeholder Consultation 
- Service Level Agreements 
- Performance Indicators 
- Benchmarking Information 
- Outstanding Recommendations of External Inspectors 
- Projects 
- Equalities 
- Risk Management 

The Committee is asked to review the plans and make such amendments as it 
thinks fit.  

3.2 Detailed Business Case 

The Detailed Business Case has been updated and contains: 

• Introduction 

• Shared Services Operating Model 

• Business Benefits 

• Managing the Impact on Staff 

• Implementation 

• Financial Business Case (To follow) 

• Next Steps 

• Appendices 

It is attached at Appendix 5. 

 

Page 20



   

 

 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

4.1.2 It is the councils’ and Joint Committee’s policy to achieve savings and improve 
service quality and resilience through sharing services.  

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 There are proposed changes to the budgets. The councils’ indicated to the Joint 
Committee on 6 October 2008 the funding likely to be available to the shared 
services for the next three financial years and indicated that they have a clear 
expectation that the implementation costs will not be exceeded and that the on-
going savings will be achieved. The figures supplied were:- 

 
 
Total 

Current Year 
2008/09 
£000s 

 
2009/10 
£000s 

 
2010/11 
£000s 

Future Years 
per Annum 
£000s 

Implementation Costs     
     Capital Expenditure 499 154 0 0 
     Revenue Expenditure 1,498 892 20 0 

Sub-Total 1,997 1,046 20 0 
On-Going Revenue 
Savings(-) 

 
-29 

 
-948 

 
-1,630 

 
-1,630 

Total 1,968 98 -1,610 -1,630 

 
4.2.2 It was acknowledged however that as a result of delays in implementation, both 

the implementation costs and the on-going savings will materialise later than 
anticipated in the budgets agreed by the two councils. 

4.2.3 At the time of writing, a budget forecast for the shared services in respect of the 
next three financial years is being prepared by reference to the resources 
identified within the service plans and the requirements set out in the detailed 
business case. The updated position will be circulated as soon as possible. 

4.2.4 The budgets are being prepared using spot salaries and not the pay and gradings 
determined by job evaluation and pay modelling. (See earlier report on this 
agenda). 

4.2.5 The Joint Committee is required, as soon as practicable, but in any event no later 
than 10th January of each year, to submit to each Council its funding 
requirements. If either council disagrees with the amount of their contribution then 
it may pursue the dispute resolution procedure or terminate their involvement in 
the Joint Committee as set out in the Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 The councils must set their budgets before 11 March 2009 in accordance with 
Section 32 (10) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

4.3.2 The councils’ chief financial officers have a statutory duty to report to their Council 
if it is likely to incur expenditure that is unlawful or likely to exceed its resources. 

4.3.3 The Joint Committee should note that Watford Borough Council's Constitution 
requires the Executive to put budget proposals to Council before 8th February as 

Page 21



   

 

[...]
happening, the 
Business Continuity Plan 
determines timescales 
within which 
accommodation should be 
made available in order to 
avoid a significant impact. 
For this range of services 
those timescales are:- 
 
Benefits - 48 hours 
Overpayments - 48 hours 
Billing & Collection of 
Council Tax & NNDR - 48 
hours 
Sundry Debtors - 5 days 
 
The ability of staff to work 
from locations away from 
the office now that we have 
an electronic data 
management system has 
considerably reduced this 
risk. 

Requires Treatment No 

Financial Loss II Last Review Date 26/11/08 

Reputation II Next Milestone Date 01/08/09 

Legal Implications I Next Review Date 01/04/09 

People I Date Closed dd/mm/yy 

RB 
4 

Problems with system 
implementation 

Service Disruption I 

E 

Software suppliers have 
extensive experience of 
these projects. If delays 
were experienced then the 
service would continue to 
use the old systems. The 
risk would be to reputation 
with delays in the overall 
project. 

Requires Treatment Yes 

Financial Loss I Last Review Date 26/11/08 

Reputation II Next Milestone Date 01/08/09 

Legal Implications I Next Review Date 01/02/09 

People II Date Closed dd/mm/yy 

 

P
age 150



43 

 

Risk 

Ref 

Risk Impact Impact 
Classification 

Likelihood 
Classification 

Reason for Assessment   

RB 
5 

Service performance drops 
during the transition period 
and early phase of 
implementation 

Service Disruption II 

B 

Staff will be using systems 
that are new to them and 
this will undoubtedly cause 
a drop in performance. 
While the likelihood of this 
is high the degree of impact 
can be minimised. 
Disruption to service would 
be marginal but there could 
be local complaints if, for 
example, the speed of 
dealing with benefit claims 
reduced. 

Requires Treatment Yes 

Financial Loss II Last Review Date 26/11/08 

Reputation III Next Milestone Date 01/08/09 

Legal Implications I Next Review Date 01/04/09 

People I Date Closed dd/mm/yy 

RB 
6 
[...]
.........................45

DOCUMENT VERSION CONTROL ........................................................................................46

Page 200



SSP Detailed  Business Case Summary DRAFT_Dec 08_V0.6 Page 3 of 46 

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 Background 

The Shared Services Programme was set up to develop a business case for sharing 
services in HR, ICT, Finance and Revenues & Benefits in order to improve 
performance, increase resilience and achieve cost savings for Dacorum, Three Rivers 
and Watford councils.  The initial detailed business case reviewed in December 2007 
was not viable for Dacorum Borough Council who withdrew from the programme.  Since 
Jan 2008, the programme team has been developing the proposal to set up shared 
services between Three Rivers District Council (TRDC) and Watford Borough Council 
(WBC).   

Approval was given by both councils (Watford 21st Jan 08, Three Rivers 4th Feb 08) 
based on sufficient expected benefits and affordable investment, to proceed to 
implementation.  Since then the programme team has been progressing on 
implementation activities and is now in a position to provide an updated version of the 
Detailed Business Case for consideration by management teams of both Councils and 
the Joint Committee.  

1.2 Purpose of the Detailed Business Case 

This document provides details of the benefits of sharing services in HR, ICT, Finance 
& Revenues & Benefits between Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough 
Council and the key challenges for achieving our strategic goals.  It 

- Provides an overview of how shared services will work in terms of structure, 
governance and new ways of working 

- Describes the benefits of shared services in line with the original objectives of the 
programme 

- Outlines the approach to how the impact on staff will be managed  
- Outlines an implementation plan, approach to procurement, the costs of 

implementation and the key risks 
- Provides the financial business case a
[...]
 4.2 
below) 

• TUPE (protection of existing terms and conditions on transfer to a new employer) 
will not apply as there will be no change in employer.  The exception to this will be 
for Payroll staff at Watford who will be moving to a new employer as part of the 
managed service 

• The new Terms and Conditions for Shared Services staff will be collectively agreed 
between management and employees and constitute a variation of their 
employment contracts. 

• Employment costs would be cross charged to the Shared Service from each 
employing council and then the total costs of the shared service apportioned out to 
each council.   

• The Joint Committee will agree which council should be the “employer” for any 
vacant or new posts that arises, with a view to achieving a balance in employing 
councils in the long term. 

Page 212



SSP Detailed  Business Case Summary DRAFT_Dec 08_V0.6 Page 15 of 46 

4.2 Changes to Terms and Conditions & Employment Policies 

The Change Management proposals, which set out the main items with respect to 
changes to HR & transition policies has been consulted upon and agreed with the 
management teams of both councils and the Joint Committee in Sep 2008.  A copy of 
this is available from the programme team.   A summary of the key proposals are noted 
below for information in the following areas. 

• Appointments of Heads of Service  
• Mechanisms for consultation and negotiation  
• Evaluation, Pay and Grading  
• Redeployment of staff to new structures 
• Relocation 
• Areas to be harmonised later 

It is recognised that there could be an industrial relations issue if staff who are not in 
scope feel aggrieved that the terms and conditions held by the staff in the Shared 
Services are perceived to be more generous (or vice versa).  There is a risk that there is 
potentially pressure to extend the shared services harmonised policies and terms 
across to other areas of the councils.  The financial impact of any harmonisation will 
[...]

Page 225



SSP Detailed  Business Case Summary DRAFT_Dec 08_V0.6 Page 28 of 46 

6.3.2 Councils Specific Business Case financials 

To be completed 

6.4 Key Differences to the approved version of the Business Case 

In January and February 2008, Watford and Three Rivers councils approved the 
business case and agreed to proceed to implementation.   The key changes in this 
updated business case are summarised below with an explanation of the reasons. 

This will be inserted once the financials have been completed. 

Page 226



SSP Detailed  Business Case Summary DRAFT_Dec 08_V0.6 Page 29 of 46 

6.5 Managing the business case 

The Business Case sets out the costs and benefits of shared services and the 
timescales within which these will be achieved for both councils.  It is proposed that the 
progress against delivering this business case and the realisation of benefits is 
measured in the following way. 

1. Financial savings and costs of shared services are incorporated into annual 
budgets of the four in scope services or the council’s client side costs.  
Achievement of the savings and spend on the programme can be monitored as 
part of monitoring the services’ budgets. 

2. Benefits of shared services in regard to performance improvements and 
resilience are incorporated into the service plans for each of the in-scope 
services and monitored as part of the service plan monitoring process.  In 
addition performance improvement will be managed through tracking of service 
levels as part of the service level agreements process. 

3. Progress against the shared services timetable will be reported to the Joint 
Committee and to management boards using existing mechanisms. 

The three year service plan for shared services’ from FY0910 onwards incorporates the 
business case as shown in the table below. 

Business Case component Service plan  

Summary of benefits 1.2 Contribution to shared services 
objectives 

Financial savings 2.6  Cashable efficiency gains 

Implementation costs 2.6   Revenue Implementation costs 
2.7 Capital investment 

Performance improvements  Performance Indicators 
 Benchmarking information 
 Workforce development 

Programme Risks 3.8  Risk Management 

Appendix D shows how the financial business case has been separated out into each 
service’s budgets for the next 3 years.  

In addition, it is recommended that an update against the overall business case for all 
four services is provided at every Joint Committee meeting until December 2010 that 
shows 

- Actual expenditure compared to the agreed business case ( by council and 
overall) 

- Achievement of savings, performance improvements and progress made towards 
increased resilience ( by council and overall) 

- Explanation of any variations to the above and recommended actions 

Page 227



SSP Detailed  Business Case Summary DRAFT_Dec 08_V0.6 Page 30 of 46 

7 Next steps 

7.1 Approval 

The programme is seeking the following from the Joint Committee. 

• Approval of the updated Detailed Business Case and the proposals on how it will be 
managed going forward 

• Agreement to proceed with consultation on the proposed structures, subject to 
agreement on pay and grading 

7.2 Next steps 

Complete job evaluation, pay and grading:  The key priority is for the programme to 
complete the pay and grading for shared services jobs so that it can proceed with 
consultation and restructure of the services. 

Implementation:  The programme will continue with resourcing the implementation 
team and proceed with the planned implementation.  A detailed Programme Initiation 
Document for the next phase will be developed by the implementation team set up for 
the next phase. The Detailed Business Case as presented in this document will now be 
set as the baseline against which actual costs and benefits will be tracked via the 
service planning process and annual updates to the Joint Committee as part of the 
budget setting process.  

Systems procureme
[...]
ford 3 quotes from suppliers known to both councils.  This 
has been completed and suppliers selected. 

Other training and 
communications 
support (£102K total) 

To be confirmed 3 quotes from suppliers known to both councils 
where item is less than £50K.  If the particular 
requirement is above £50K, advertise. 

Support for office 
moves (£50K but will 
be divided up) 

Watford 3 quotes from suppliers known to both councils 
where item is less than £50K.  If the particular 
requirement is above £50K, advertise.  WBC has a 
supplier that could be used. 

Page 242



SSP Detailed  Business Case Summary DRAFT_Dec 08_V0.6

Appendix D:    Business Case by Service 

The table below apportions out the cashable benefits by service and allocates the 
implementation costs to each service as it will be reflected in the Shared Services’ 
Service plans.  This table will be inserted once financials are confirmed. 

Page 243



SSP Detailed  Business Case Summary DRAFT_Dec 08_V0.6 Page 46 of 46 

Document Version Control 

Version No Dated Status Comments/Key changes since last 
version 

0.1 12 Nov 2008 Draft Issued for comments to Shared services 
management team without financials. 

0.2 19 Nov 2008 Draft Updated comments from Tricia and 
metrics table updated in part.  Financials 
have been excluded until the pay and 
grading information is available. 

0.3 20 Nov 2008 Draft Updated comments from David and 
feedback on metrics from Heads of 
Service.  Financials excluded. Version to 
be issued to management teams. 

0.4 2nd Dec 2008 Draft Version without Financials issued to 
Watford CMB. 

0.5 5th Dec 2008 Draft Version without Financials to be issued 
to Joint Committee 

0.6 9th Dec 2008 Draft Version without Financials issued to Joint 
Committee. Incorporating final comments 
from TRDC management board. 

Page 244


	Agenda
	5 Implementation - Progress Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Detailed Business Case, Service and Financial Planning
	Appendix 1 - Human Resourc

Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Dickinson Room, Three Rivers House, on 17 December 2008 7.30 pm to 10.05 pm 
 

 
 

Present: Councillors A Wylie, McQuire and I Sharpe 
 

 
Officers: David Gardner 

Tricia Taylor 
Carol Chen  
Laxmi Curwen 
Tim Cowland  
Lieven Hermans  
Tony Mills  
Sue Townshend  
Alison Watson  
Chris Fagan  

Director of Corporate Resources and Governance 
Executive Director, Better Council 
Head of Legal Services 
Shared Services Programme Manager 
Acting ICT Manager 
Acting Head of Business Information Services 
Acting Head of Human Resources 
Exchequer Manager 
Acting Personnel and Training Manager 
Committee Manager 

 
JSS11/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

None 
 

JSS12/08 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

None 
 

JSS13/08 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Shared Services Committee held on 6 
October 2008 were confirmed as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

JSS14/08 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 

The Chairman accepted the following item as urgent other business for the 
reason that additional meetings would be required to deal with outstanding 
business and no meeting-dates had been agreed: 
 
Dates for future meetings 
 

JSS15/08 IMPLEMENTATION - PROGRESS REPORT  

 

Members received a report on the progress made towards implementing shared 
services.  The report included progress on IT connectivity and procurement and 
on the implementation plan, for which the Committee’s agreement was sought.  
Approval was also sought for a proposal to relocate Watford’s IT servers to the 
Herts County Council premises at Apsley, near Hemel Hempstead. 



 
- 2-  

 
Members noted the decision of Watford Borough Council to select 
NorthgateArinso as the preferred supplier for the hosted HR system and 
managed payroll system on behalf of both Councils and the timescale for 
procurement of systems for Finance, Revenues and Benefits.  
 
It was reported that Watford’s pay and grading review would need to be 
completed before final salaries and budget implications of shared services staff 
would be known.  The process would take 3-4 months.  In order not to delay 
implementation, it was suggested that staff be offered jobs on their existing 
terms and conditions for an interim period.  It would be necessary to obtain the 
consent of UNISON and of the individual staff.  It was emphasised that officers 
would make every effort to minimise any potential risks. 
 
Members considered that, despite the difficulties presented by the pay and 
grading issue, the shared services implementation should not be delayed by it. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Governance agreed to supply 
Members with a calculation of the amount by which salaries based on the 
National Joint Council grading scheme were within the current salaries budget.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) that the report be noted; 
 
(2) that the proposal to relocate Watford’s IT servers to County Council 

premises at Apsley be approved; and 
 
(3) that the shared services restructure be progressed, but staff be employed 

on the existing salary schemes of the two Councils until they were in a 
position to finalise salaries linked to the finalisation of the Watford pay and 
grading structure. 

 
JSS16/08 DETAILED BUSINESS CASE, SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING  

 

Members received the draft service plans for the four services involved in the 
project, proposed budgets over the three year period 2009-12 with updated 
budgetary information consequent upon changes to the project since February 
2008 and an update of the Detailed Business Case. 
 
It was noted that the service plans for each service included staffing structures, 
for approval by the Joint Committee.  
 
The following matters on the service plans were noted:- 
 
Human Resources  
 
Some further detailed work was required on risk identification and management, 
equality impact assessment and Service Level Agreements.  Three Rivers 
provided ad hoc human resources advice to five Parish Councils.  The Council 



 
- 3-  

was investigating a protocol for providing written advice where this might have 
legal or financial implications. 
 
ICT 
 
The establishment would include the transfer of two Business Analyst posts 
currently located within Finance at Watford.  Savings would be achieved by a 
reduction in a manager post and an Administrative Assistant post, and in the 
longer term by multi-skilling and operating efficiencies.  The Service Plan 
assumed that the Steria contract with Three Rivers would terminate in 2010 and 
legal advice was being sought on whether the technical infrastructure support 
part of the service required market testing.  If so, a tendering process would 
need to be put in hand.  The matter would be considered by the Project Board on 
18 December and Members would be advised of the Board’s views by e-mail.   
 
Revenues and Benefits 
 
The greatest risk identified by the Head of Service was a drop in performance 
during the transition period and early implementation phase, when staff were 
working with new systems.  No adverse impact was envisaged on the Councils’ 
Customer Service Centres from increased work on Revenues and Benefits as 
capacity existed following transfers of housing services, although it would be 
necessary to establish a common approach to service delivery and procedures.  
On community engagement and outreach to excluded groups, performance 
monitoring was affected by the absence of a mandatory requirement for minority 
groups and disadvantaged clients to reveal their status and issues they faced, 
although the claim forms would encourage them to do so.  It was intended to use 
Experian market segmentation data to assist performance monitoring. 
 
Members observed that the issue of performance measurement and scrutiny, 
including officer and political oversight across all Services and both Councils, 
needed to be considered by the Joint Committee. 
 
Finance 
 
Internal Audit at Three Rivers was currently outsourced and a management 
review would consider procurement options prior to the termination date in 
March 2010.  The tender process would be cheaper and shorter than for IT.  The 
Service would need to run two sets of accounts for both Councils until integration 
was achieved in 2010 and produce two Audit reports.  The costs were shown 
against the implementation costs in the tabled addendum to the Detailed 
Business Case.  Internal Audit reports on shared services would be received by 
the Joint Committee, with information then supplied to both Councils for 
information.  The Joint Committee could delegate this role to Officers. 
 
Members then considered the Detailed Business Case and Budget Changes set 
out in the tabled addendum to the Service Plans.  They noted that, compared 
with the cost and benefit figures available in January and February 2008, there 
had been cost reductions of £606,590 but an overall increase in implementation 
costs of £866,000, which were offset by a reduction in programme and change 



 
- 4-  

management costs of £113,000.  The officers confirmed that the effects of the 
changes did not take total costs above the overall levels budgeted by both 
Councils, although the full savings originally envisaged would take a year longer 
to achieve. 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) that the draft service plans and the budgets included in the service plans be 

noted; 
 
(2) that the revised Detailed Business Case and the changes to the financial 

business case be noted; 
 
(3) that the Watford Borough Council Cabinet and the Three Rivers Council 

Executive Committee be informed of the changes required to fund shared 
services and be asked to recommend to both Councils that the changes be 
confirmed within their budgets for 2009/10; 

 
(4) that, subject to confirmation of the availability of funding, the draft service 

plans and the updated Detailed Business Case be approved; and 
 
(5) that the next meeting of the Joint Committee consider options for the 

provision of ICT services, arrangements for performance measurement and 
for oversight and scrutiny by the two Councils of the shared services. 

 
JSS17/08 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

Members were asked to consider dates for meetings during 2008/09 and 
2009/10.   
 
It was considered that meetings would be required in February, mid-April and 
mid-June and that further meetings should be scheduled every two months 
thereafter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Officers notify Members of dates for future meetings. 
 

JSS18/08 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED:- 
 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined under 
paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.” 
 
 



 
- 5-  

JSS19/08 HEADS OF SERVICE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Members were informed that the following Heads of Service appointments had 
been made: 
 
 Head of Revenues and Benefits – Susan Townshend 
 Head of Finance – Alan Power 
 Head of ICT – Lieven Hermans. 
 
Arrangements for recruiting to the Head of Human Resources post had been put 
in hand and it was expected that an appointment would be made in the New 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

 
 


